	# 0110261
MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT	イドイグイとう) Mortgagee:
Mortgagor (last name first):	With tyuyou.
	Metro Bank
WILLIAMS J THOMAS JR. A MARRIED MAN.	
	800 Martin St. South
3588 HWY 57 Mailing Address	Mailing Address
35178	Pell City AL 35128 Zip
\/INICENT	City
City This instrument is a "construction mortgage" within the meaning of	f such term in Ala. Code 7-9-313(1)(c) and Ala. Codo 7 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -
STATE OF ALABAMA	
COUNTY OF Shelby	
	"" - rede and entered into this day by and between
THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein	referred to as the "Mortgage") is made and entered into this day by and between
Mortgagor and Mortgagee.	\cdot
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA	AS .
	AS
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA	AS .
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA	
J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two 1	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two I Dollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee.	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favo
ANOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two I Dollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee.	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favo nt of (a) the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions
has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two lollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof.	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorant of (a) the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest the mortgagee may make to
has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two lollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at the content of the c	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorant of (a) the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagee with interest the mortgagee may make to
has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two 1 Dollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt paymen modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future a Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may no interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property herein that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorant of (a) the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness").
has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two lollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at modifications or renewals thereof.	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorant of (a) the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness").
has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two 1 Dollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt paymen modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future a Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may no interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property herein that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorant of (a) the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with a conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness").
ANOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two Mollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may not interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property hereing that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Indebtedness.	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorant of (a) the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with a conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness").
ANOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two Mollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may no interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property hereing that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Indebtedness.	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorable forms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with a conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness"). Inst. # 2001-39620 09/13/2001-39620
ANOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two Mollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may not interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property hereing that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Indebtedness.	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorable forms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with a conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness"). Inst. # 2001-39620 09/13/2001-39620
ANOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two Mollars (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future at Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may not interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property hereing that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Indebtedness.	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorant of (a) the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with a conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness").
NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two follows (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future a Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may not interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property hereing that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Indebtedness J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorance of the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with a conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness"). Inst: # 2001-39620 09:17 AM CERTIFIED SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE 008 MSB 407.00
has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two follows (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future a Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may not interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property hereing that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Indebtedness J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorance of the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with a conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness"). Inst: # 2001-39620 09:17 AM CERTIFIED SHELRY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE 008 NSB 407.00
has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two follows (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future a Paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may not interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property hereing that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Indebtedness J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorance of the indebtedness described above according to its terms and any extensions advances with interest thereon that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor as provided in wor hereafter owe to Mortgagee as provided in Paragraph 3, (d) any advances with a conveyed as provided in Paragraph 5, 6, 7 and 8, and (e) any advance with interest as provided in Paragraph 19 (all being referred to herein as the "Indebtedness"). Inst: # 2001-39620 09:17 AM CERTIFIED SHELRY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE 008 NSB 407.00
know all Men by These Presents: That wherea J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorable promissory note of eve
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WHEREA J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN has become indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum of Two follows (\$ 250,000.00) evidenced by ONE of Mortgagee. WHEREAS, Mortgagor desires to secure prompt payment modifications or renewals thereof, (b) any additional and future a paragraph 2, (c) any other indebtedness that Mortgagor may not interest that Mortgagee may make to protect the property hereing that Mortgagee may make for attorneys' fees and other expenses NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Indebtedness J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR, A MARRIED MAN	Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 promissory note of even date herewith in favorable promissory note of eve

Together with all existing or subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements, rights of way, and appurtenances; and all water, water rights, watercourses and ditch rights relating to the real property (all being herein referred to as the "Property"). Notwithstanding any provision in this Mortgage or in any other agreement with Mortgagee, Mortgagee shall not have a nonpossessory security interest in, and the Property shall not include, any household goods (as defined in Federal Reserve Board Regulation AA, Subpart B), unless the household goods are identified in a security instrument and are acquired as a result of a purchase money obligation. Such household goods shall only secure said purchase money obligation (including any renewal or refinancing thereof).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same and every part thereof unto Mortgagee, its successors and assigns forever.

If Mortgagor shall pay all Indebtedness promptly when due and shall perform all covenants made by Mortgagor, then this Mortgage shall be void and of no effect. If Mortgagor shall be in default as provided in Paragraph 12, then, in that event, the entire Indebtedness, together with all interest accrued thereon, shall, at the option of Mortgagee, be and become at once due and payable without notice to Mortgagor, and Mortgagee, at its option, may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies, in addition to any other rights or remedies provided by law:

- (a) Mortgagee shall have all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code to the extent any of the Property constitutes fixtures or other personal property.
- Paragraph 9 and apply the net proceeds, over and above Mortgagee's costs, against the Indebtedness. In furtherance of this right, Mortgagee may require any tenant or other user of the Property to make payments of rent or use fees directly to Mortgagee. If the rents are collected by Mortgagee, require any tenant or other user of the Property to make payments of rent or use fees directly to Mortgagee. If the rents are collected by Mortgagee, make mortgagor irrevocably designates Mortgagee as Mortgagor's attorney-in-fact to endorse instruments received in payment thereof in the name of Mortgagor and to negotiate the same and collect the proceeds. Payments by tenants or other users to Mortgagee in response to Mortgagee may exercise its shall satisfy the obligations for which the payments are made, whether or not any proper grounds for the demand existed. Mortgagee may exercise its rights under this subparagraph either in person, by agent, or through a receiver.
- (c) Mortgagee shall have the right to have a receiver appointed to take possession of all or any part of the Property, with the power to protect and preserve the Property, to operate the Property preceding foreclosure or sale, and to collect the rents from the Property and apply the proceeds, over and above the cost of the receivership, against the Indebtedness. The receiver may serve without bond if permitted by law. Mortgagee's right to the appointment of a receiver shall exist whether or not the apparent value of the Property exceeds the Indebtedness by a substantial amount. Employment by Mortgagee shall not disqualify a person from serving as a receiver.

FREGIO9072001095215A

- (d) Mortgagee shall have the right to obtain a judicial decree foreclosing Mortgagor's interest on the Property.
- (e) Mortgagee shall be authorized to take possession of the Property, and, with or without taking such possession, after giving notice of some newspaper published in the county or counties in which the Property to be sold, by publication once a week for three (3) successive weeks in Mortgagee may from time to time elect to sell) in front of the front or main door of the courthouse of the county or division of the county in which the under this Mortgage is located in more than one county, publication shall be made in all counties where the Property to be sold is located. If no county for three (3) successive weeks. The sale shall be held between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on the day designated for the exercise highest bidder therefor. Mortgager hereby waives any and all rights to have the Property marshalled. In exercising its rights and remedies, Mortgagee shall be free to sell all or any part of the Property together or separately, in one sale or by separate sales.
- (f) If permitted by applicable law, Mortgagee may obtain a judgment for any deficiency remaining in the indebtedness due to Mortgagee after application of all amounts received from the exercise of the rights provided in this Mortgage.
- (g) If Mortgagor remains in possession of the Property after the Property is sold as provided above or Mortgagee otherwise becomes entitled to possession of the Property upon default of Mortgagor, Mortgagor shall become a tenant at sufferance of Mortgagee or the purchaser of the Property and shall, at Mortgagee's option, either (a) pay a reasonable rental for the use of the Property, or (b) vacate the Property immediately upon the demand of Mortgagee.

From the proceeds of any sale of the Property, Mortgagee shall first pay all costs of the sale (including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fee incurred by Mortgagee in connection therewith or in connection with any proceeding whatsoever, whether bankruptcy or otherwise, seeking to enjoin or stay the foreclosure of this Mortgage, or otherwise challenging the right of Mortgagee to foreclose this Mortgage); then amounts due on other liens and mortgages having priority over this Mortgage; then the Indebtedness due to Mortgagee; and then the balance, if any, to Mortgagor or to whomever then appears of record to be the owner of Mortgagor's interest in the Property, including but not limited to, any subordinate lienholder.

IT IS AGREED that this conveyance is made subject to the covenants, stipulations and conditions set forth below which shall be binding upon all parties hereto.

- 1. Mortgagor is lawfully seized in fee simple and possessed of the Property and has a good right to convey the same as aforesaid. The Property is free and clear of all encumbrances, easements, and restrictions not herein specifically mentioned or set forth in any title insurance policy, defend the title to the Property against the claims of all persons whomsoever.
- 2. This Mortgage shall also secure all future and additional advances that Mortgagee may make to Mortgagor from time to time upon the security herein conveyed. Such advances shall be optional with Mortgagee and shall be on such terms as to amount, maturity and rate of interest as may be mutually agreeable to both Mortgagor and Mortgagee. Any such advance may be made to any one of the Mortgagors should there be more than one, and if so made, shall be secured by this Mortgage to the same extent as if made to all Mortgagors.
- 3. This Mortgage shall also secure any and all other indebtedness of Mortgagor due to Mortgagee with interest thereon as specified, or of any of the Mortgagors should there be more than one, whether direct or contingent, primary or secondary, sole, joint or several, now existing or hereafter rising at any time before cancellation of this Mortgage. Such Indebtedness may be evidenced by note, open account, overdraft, endorsement, guaranty or otherwise.
- 4. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any disclosure required by 12 C.F.R. §§ 226.15,226.19(b) or 226.23, or 24 C.F.R. §§ 2500.6, 3500.7, or 3500.10, or any successor or regulations, has not been timely provided in connection with one or more loans, credit extensions or obligations of Mortgagor, or any other person whose obligations are secured hereby, then the security interest in the Property granted hereby shall not secure the obligation or obligations for which the required disclosure was not given.
- 5. Mortgagor shall keep all buildings, improvements and fixtures on the real property herein conveyed insured against fire, all hazards included within the term "extended coverage," flood in areas designated by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development as being subject to overflow, and such other hazards as Mortgagee may reasonably required in an amount sufficient to avoid application of any coinsurance clause. All providing at least 10 days notice to Mortgagee of cancellation, and shall be delivered to Mortgagee. Mortgager shall promptly pay when due all Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to pay such premiums or obtain single interest insurance for the sole benefit of Mortgagee (with and may make use of any other remedy available under this Mortgage or any other agreements with the Mortgagor, including, but not limited to, shall promptly notify Mortgagee, who may make proof of loss if timely proof is not made by Mortgagor. All loss payments shall be made directly to release such proceeds in whole or in part to Mortgagor.
- 6. Mortgagor shall pay all taxes and assessments, general or special, levied against the Property or upon the interest of Mortgagee therein, during the term of this Mortgage before such taxes or assessments become delinquent, and shall furnish Mortgagee the tax receipts for payments.
- 7. Mortgagor shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not permit or commit waste, impairment or deterioration thereof. Mortgagor shall use the Property for lawful purposes only. Mortgagee may make or arrange to be made entries upon and inspections of the Property after first giving Mortgagor notice prior to any inspection specifying a just cause related to Mortgagee's interest in the Property. Mortgagee shall have exceed 30 days) to make the repairs. Any inspection or repair shall be for the benefit of Mortgagee only.

Should the purpose of the primary indebtedness for which this Mortgage is given as security be for construction of improvements on the real property herein conveyed. Mortgagee shall have the right to make or arrange to be made entries upon the Property and inspections of the construction in progress, which shall be for Mortgagee's sole benefit. Should Mortgagee determine that Mortgagor is failing to perform such construction in a timely and satisfactory manner, Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to take charge of and proceed with the construction at the expense of Mortgager after first affording Mortgagor a reasonable opportunity (not to exceed 30 days) to continue the construction in a manner agreeable to Mortgagee.

- 8. Any sums advanced by Mortgagee for insurance, taxes, repairs or construction as provided in Paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 shall be secured by this Mortgage as advances made to protect the Property and shall be payable by Mortgagor to Mortgagee, with interest at the rate specified in the instrument representing the primary indebtedness, within thirty days following written demand for payment sent by Mortgagee to Mortgagor by conclusive evidence thereof.
- 9. As additional security, Mortgagor hereby grants a security interest in and assigns to Mortgagee all of Mortgagee's right, title and interest in and to all leases of the Property and all rents (defined to include all present and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits and other benefits) accruing on the Property. Mortgagor shall have the right to collect and retain any rents as long as Mortgagor is not in default as provided in Paragraph 12. In the event of default, Mortgagee in person, by an agent or by a judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, collecting the rents, including fees for a receiver and an attorney, commissions to rental agents, repairs and other necessary related expenses, and then to payments on the Indebtedness.
- 10. If all or any part of the Property, or an interest therein, is sold or transferred by Mortgagor, excluding (a) the creation of a lien subordinate to this Mortgage for which Mortgagee has given its written consent, (b) a transfer by devise, by descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint owner or (c) the grant of a leasehold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, Mortgagee may declare all the Indebtedness to be immediately due and payable.
- 11. If all or any part of the Property is condemned by eminent domain proceedings or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu of condemnation, Mortgagee may at its election require that all or any portion of the net proceeds of the award be applied to the Indebtedness or the repair or restoration of the Property. The net proceeds of the award shall mean the award after payment of all reasonable costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the condemnation. If any proceeding in condemnation is filed, Mortgagor shall promptly notify be the nominal party in such proceeding, but Mortgagee shall be entitled to participate in the proceeding and to be represented in the proceeding by counsel of its own choice, and Mortgagor will deliver or cause to be delivered to Mortgagor such instruments as may be requested by it from time to time to permit such participation.

- Mortgagor shall be in default under the provisions of this Mortgage at the option of Mortgagee if (a) Mortgagor shall fail to comply with any of Mortgagor's covenants or obligations contained herein, (b) Mortgagor shall fail to pay any of the Indebtedness, or any installment thereof or interest thereon, as such Indebtedness, installment or interest shall be due by contractual agreement or by acceleration, (c) Mortgagor becomes bankrupt or insolvent or is placed in receivership, (d) Mortgagor shall, if a corporation, a partnership or other legal entity, be dissolved voluntarily or involuntarily, (e) any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Mortgagee by or on behalf of Mortgagor under this Mortgage or related documents is false or misleading in any material respect, either now or at the time made or furnished, (f) this Mortgage or any related document(s) ceases to be in full force and effect (including failure of any security instrument to create a valid and perfected security interest or lien) at any time and for any reason, (g) Mortgagor breaches the terms of any other agreement between Mortgagor and Mortgagee, including without limitation, any agreement concerning any indebtedness or other obligation of Mortgagor to Mortgagee, whether existing now or later, and does not remedy the breach within any grace period provided therein, or (h) Mortgagee in good faith deems itself insecure and its prospect of repayment seriously impaired.
- This instrument shall constitute a security agreement to the extent any of the Property constitutes fixtures or other personal property, and Mortgagee shall have all of the rights of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as amended from time to time. Upon request by Mortgagee, Mortgager shall execute financing statements and take whatever other action is requested by Mortgagee to perfect and continue Mortgagee's security interest in that part of the Property that constitutes personal property. In addition to recording this Mortgage in the real property records, Mortgagee may, at any time and without further authorization from Mortgagor, file executed counterparts, copies or reproductions of this Mortgage as a financing statement. Mortgagor shall reimburse Mortgagee for all expenses incurred in perfecting or continuing this security interest. Upon default, Mortgagor shall assemble that part of the Property that constitutes personal property in a manner and at a place reasonably convenient to Mortgagor and Mortgagee and make it available to Mortgagee within three (3) days after receipt of written demand from Mortgagor. Notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition is to be made shall be deemed reasonable if given at least 10 days before the time of the sale or disposition. The mailing addresses of Mortgagor and Mortgagee, from which information concerning the security interest granted herein may be obtained (each as required by the Uniform Commercial Code), are as stated on the first page of this Mortgage.
- At any time, and from time to time, upon request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor will make, execute and deliver, or will cause to be made executed and delivered, to Mortgagee or to Mortgagee's designee, and when requested by Mortgagee, caused to be filed, recorded, refiled, or rerecorded, as the case may be, at such times and in such offices and places as Mortgagee may deem appropriate, any and all such mortgages, deeds of trust, security deeds, security agreements, financing statements, continuation statements, instruments of further assurance, certificates, and other documents as may, in the sole opinion of Mortgagee, be necessary or desirable in order to effectuate, complete, perfect, continue, or preserve (a) the obligations of Mortgagor under this Mortgage or the instruments evidencing the Indebtedness, and (b) the liens and security interests created by this Mortgage on the Property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Mortgagor. Unless prohibited by law or agreed to the contrary by Mortgagee in writing, Mortgagor shall reimburse Mortgagee for all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the matters referred to in this paragraph. If Mortgagor fails to do any of the things referred to in this paragraph, Mortgagee may do so for and in the name of Mortgagor and at Mortgagor's expense. For such purposes, Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints Mortgagee as Mortgagor's attorney-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, delivering, filing, recording, and doing all other things as may be necessary or desirable, in Mortgagee's sole opinion, to accomplish the matters referred to above.
- 15. Mortgagor shall notify Mortgagee at least fifteen (15) days before any work is commenced, any services are furnished, or any materials are supplied to the Property, if any mechanic's lien, materialmen's lien, or other lien could be asserted on account of the work, services, or materials. Mortgagor will upon request of Mortgagee furnish to Mortgagee advance assurances satisfactory to Mortgagee that Mortgagor can and will pay the cost of such improvements. Any statement or claim of lien filed under applicable law shall be satisfied by Mortgagor or bonded to the satisfaction of Mortgagee within 14 days after filing.
- Each privilege, option or remedy provided in this Mortgage to Mortgagee is distinct from every other privilege, option or remedy contained herein or in any related document, or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised independently, concurrently, cumulatively or successively by Mortgagee or by any other owner or holder of the Indebtedness. Mortgagee shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Mortgage (or under the related documents) unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Mortgagee. No delay or omission on the part of the Mortgagee in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by any party of a provision of this Mortgage shall not constitute a waiver of or prejudice the party's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision. No prior waiver by Mortgagee, nor any course of dealing between Mortgagor and Mortgagee, shall constitute a waiver of any of Mortgagee's rights or any of Mortgagee in any instance shall not constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required.
- 17. The words "Mortgagor" or "Mortgagee" shall each embrace one individual, two or more individuals, a corporation, a partnership or an unincorporated association or other legal entity, depending on the recital herein of the parties to this Mortgage. The covenants herein contained shall bind, and the benefits herein provided shall inure to, the respective legal or personal representatives, successors or assigns of the parties hereto subject to the provisions of Paragraph 10. If there be more than one Mortgagor, then Mortgagor's obligation shall be joint and several. Whenever in this Mortgage the context so requires, the singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular. Notices required herein from Mortgagee to Mortgagor shall be sent to the address of Mortgagor shown in this Mortgage.
- 18. Mortgagor covenants and agrees that the Mortgagor (a) has not stored and shall not store (except in compliance with all federal, state and local statutes, laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and common law now or hereafter in effect, and all amendments thereto, relating to the protection of the health of living organisms for the environment (collectively, "Environmental Requirements")) and has not disposed and shall not dispose of any Hazardous Substances (as hereinafter defined) on the Property, (b) has not transported or arranged for the transportation of any Hazardous Substances, and (c) has not suffered or permitted, and shall not suffer or permit, any owner, lessee, tenant, invitee, occupant or operator of the Property or any other persons to do any of the foregoing.

Mortgagor covenants and agrees to maintain the Property at all times (a) free of any Hazardous Substance (except in compliance with all Environmental Requirements) and (b) in compliance with all Environmental Requirements.

Mortgagor agrees promptly: (a) to notify Mortgagee in writing of any change in the nature or extent of Hazardous Substances maintained on or with respect to the Property, (b) to transmit to Mortgagee copies of any citations, orders, notices or other material governmental communications received with respect to Hazardous Substances upon, about or beneath the Property or the violation or breach of any Environmental Requirements, (c) to observe and comply with any and all Environmental Requirements relating to the use, maintenance and disposal of Hazardous Substances or transportation, generation and disposal of Hazardous Substances, (d) to pay, perform or otherwise satisfy any fine, charge, penalty, fee, damage, order, judgment, decree or imposition related thereto which, if unpaid, would constitute a lien on the Property, unless (i) the validity thereof shall be contested diligently and in good faith by appropriate proceedings and with counsel reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee and (ii) so long as Mortgagor shall at all times have deposited with Mortgagee, or posted a bond satisfactory to Mortgagee in a sum equal to the amount necessary (in the reasonable discretion of Mortgagee) to comply with such order or directive (including, but not limited to, the amount of any fine, penalty, interest or costs that may become due thereon by reason of or during such contest); provided, however, that payment in full with respect to such fine, charge, penalty, fee, damage, order, judgment, decree or imposition shall be made not less than twenty (20) days before the first date upon which the Property, or any portion thereof, may be seized and sold in satisfaction thereof, and (e) to take all appropriate response actions, including any removal or remedial actions necessary in order for the Property to be or remain in compliance with all Environmental Requirements in the event of a release, emission, discharge or disposal of any Hazardous Substances in, on, under or from the Property, (f) upon the request of Mortgagee, to permit Mortgagee, including its officers, agents, employees, contractors and representatives, to enter and inspect the Property for purposes of conducting an environmental assessment, (g) upon the request of Mortgagee, and at the Mortgagor's expense, to cause to be prepared for the Property such site assessment reports, including, without limitation, engineering studies, historical reviews and testing, as may be reasonably requested from time to time by the Mortgagee.

In addition to all other indemnifications contained herein, Mortgagor agrees to indemnify, defend and reimburse and does hereby hold harmless Mortgagee, and its officers, directors, agents, shareholders, employees, contractors, representatives, successors and assigns, from and against any and all claims, judgments, damages, losses, penalties, fines, liabilities, encumbrances, liens, costs and expenses of investigation and defense of any claim, of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, reasonable attorney's fees and consultants' fees, arising from the presence of Hazardous Substances upon, about or beneath the Property or migrating to and from the Property or arising in any manner whatsoever out of the violation of any Environmental Requirements pertaining to the Property and the activities thereon, or arising from the breach of any covenant or representation of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage. The Mortgagor's obligations under this paragraph shall survive any foreclosure on the Property or repayment or extinguishment of the Indebtedness.

The provisions of this Mortgage are in addition to and supplement any other representations, warranties, covenants and other provisions contained in any other loan documents that Mortgagor has executed for the benefit of Mortgagee.

For purposes of this Mortgage, "Hazardous Substances" shall mean any substance

- (a) The presence of which requires investigation, removal, remediation or any form of clean-up under any federal, state or local statute, regulation, ordinance, order, action, policy or common law now or hereafter in effect, or any amendments thereto; or
- (b) Which is or becomes defined as a "hazardous waste", hazardous substance", "pollutant" or "contaminant" under any federal, state or local statute, regulation, rule or ordinance or amendments thereto, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (42 U.S.C.§ 9601 et seq.) and/or the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C.§ 6901 et seq.); or

ALMTGSA Rev. (06/07/00)

Which is toxic, explosive, corrosive, flammable, infectious, radioactive, carcinogenic, mutagenic or otherwise hazardous and is regulated presently or in the future by any governmental authority, agency, department, commission, board, agency or instrumentality of the United States, the state where the Property is located or any political subdivision thereof; or (d)

The presence of which on the Property causes or threatens to cause a nuisance upon the Property or to adjacent properties or

poses or threatens to pose a hazard to the health or safety of persons on or about the Property; or The presence of which on adjacent properties could constitute a trespass by the Mortgagor; or (e)

Which contains, without limitation, gasoline, diesel fuel or the constituents thereof, or other petroleum hydrocarbons; or Which contains, without limitation, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), asbestos or urea formaldehyde foam insulation; or (g) Which contains, without limitation, radon gas; or (h)

Which contains, without limitation, radioactive materials or isotopes.

(c)

- If Mortgagee institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Mortgage, Mortgagee shall be entitled to recover such 19. sum as the court may adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees at trial and on any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, all reasonable expenses incurred by Mortgagee that in the Mortgagee's opinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its interest or the enforcement of its rights shall become a part of the Indebtedness payable on demand and shall bear interest from the date of expenditure until repaid at the rate provided for the primary indebtedness. Expenses covered by this paragraph include, without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable law, attorneys' fees and legal expenses whether or not there is a lawsuit, including attorneys' fees for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), appeals and any anticipated post-judgment collection services, the cost of searching records, obtaining title reports (including foreclosure reports), surveyors' reports, and appraisal fees, and title insurance, to the extent permitted by applicable law. Mortgagor also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law. If this Mortgage is subject to Section 5-19-10, Code of Alabama 1975, as amended, any attorneys' fees provided for in this Mortgage shall not exceed 15% of the unpaid Indebtedness after default and referral to an attorney
- This Mortgage, together with any related documents, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Mortgage. No alteration of or amendment to this Mortgage shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the party or 21.
- This Mortgage has been delivered to Mortgagee and accepted by Mortgagee in the State of Alabama. Subject to the provisions on arbitration, this Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Alabama.
 - Mortgagor hereby releases all rights and benefits of the homestead exemption laws of the State of Alabama as to the Property. 22.
 - 23. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Mortgage.
- If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Mortgage to be invalid or unenforceable as to any person or circumstance, such finding shall not render that provision invalid or unenforceable as to any other persons or circumstances. If feasible any such offending provision shall be deemed to be modified to be within the limits of enforceability or validity; however, if the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be stricken and all other provisions of this Mortgage in all other respects shall remain valid and enforceable.

111	MILINESS MAHE	REOF, Mortgagor h	ias executed this Mo	ortgage on the 7	th day of come	0004	
This Instrument prepared by:							
Metro Bank					MORTGAGOR: (Individual) J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR		
800 Martin	St. South						
				(Indiv	idual)	<u> </u>	
Pell City, AL	35128						
			.	(Corp	orate or Other)	<u> </u>	
				Ву			
				la.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				lts			
S	adical a la la		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
Subdivision Lot Plat Book		Plat Book	Page SOURCE OF TITLE		TITLE		
QQ	a	s	Т	R			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			F 1			
							
					воок	PAGE	

CERTIFICATE

State of Alabama	
Shelby County	
In compliance with Ala. Code § 40-22-2 (1975), the	owner of this Mortgage hereby certifies that the amount of indebtedness
presently incurred is <u>\$250,000.00</u>	bis Martages upless the Mortgage tax on such advances is paid into the
additional or subsequent advances will be made under t	tember hereafter or a document evidencing such advances is filed for record
in the above said office and the recording fee and tax applic	cable thereto paid.
	Mortgagee: Metro Bank
Mortgagor: J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR	
Date, Time and Volume and	
Page of recording as shown hereon.	By: William Hardinell
	By: William Hardwick
	Title: Loan Officer
INDIVIDU	UAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Alabama	
COUNTY OF ST CLAIR	
ELIZABETH G THOMASTON	a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that
whose	name is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed	of the contents of the conveyance,
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears of	Jate.
Given under my hand and official seal, this 7 th	day of <u>September, 2001</u>
	\sim
	\mathcal{A} \mathcal{A}
	Cleaner & Thomaston_
	Notary Public My Commission Expires 10-7-2003
	My Commission expires:
INDIVI	DUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	that
l,	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that see name is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me,
, whose	d of the contents of the conveyance,
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears	s date.
Given under my hand and official seal, this	day of
Q14 Q11 Q11 Q11 Q11 Q11 Q11 Q11 Q11 Q11	
	Notary Public
	My Commission expires:

EXHIBIT "A"

. . .

From the true SW corner of Section 14, Township 18 South, Range 2 East, run thence Mag. N 89°35' E along the true south boundary of said Section 14 a distance of 1329.90 feet to the true S.W. corner of the SE 1/4 SW 1/4 of Section 14, thence continue along said course a distance of 122.68 feet to a point on the East boundary of County Highway #57, being the point of beginning of herein described parcel of land; thence continue along said course a distance of 674.63 feet to a point on the crest of an un-named mountain; thence turn 49°55' left and run 313.60 feet along said mountain crest and the following courses: 18°48'35" right for 107.20 feet; 08°06'50" left for 345.77 feet; 02°18'25" left for 260.50 feet; 00°22'35" left for 252.35 feet; 01°49'35" right for 216.33 feet; 07°47' left for 142.11 feet; 04°37'35" left for 294.39 feet; 04°58'30" right for 236.60 feet; 07°26'05" right for 161.06 feet; 07°48'55" left for 150.09 feet along said mountain crest; thence turn 60°23'40" right leaving mountain crest for 530.28 feet to a point on the Northwesterly bank of Kelley Creek; thence turn 66°47'45" left and run 45.65 feet along said creek bank; thence turn 05°10'20" left and run 30.88 feet along said creek bank; thence turn 41°09'06" right and run 209.93 feet along said creek bank; thence turn 07°11'36" right and run 193.55 feet along said creek bank; thence turn 144°08'22" left leaving said creek bank for 363.23 feet; thence turn 17°00' left for 413.0 feet; thence turn 55°00' right for 544.49 feet; thence turn 101°20' left for 84.99 feet; thence turn 08°46'20" right and run 220.70 feet to future reference point "B"; thence turn 56°33'17" right and run 1450.81 feet to future reference point "A"; thence turn 25°51'13" right and run 18.23 feet to a point in the center of a woods road; thence turn 65°27'07" left and run 58.52 feet along said road centerline and the following courses: 02°39'51" right for 44.63 feet; 05°43'16" right for 40.99 feet; 03°38'59" right for 87.48 feet; 04°31'51" right for 36.53 feet; 11°36'63" right for 42.55 feet; 07°53'54" right for 23.66 feet; 7°07'54" right for 89.88 feet; 02°42'45" left for 239.61 feet; 02°18'59" right for 49.41 feet; 08°40'10" right for 36.73 feet; 05°01'41" right for 30.83 feet; 02°10'50" right for 77.0 feet; 05°44'59" right for 34.48 feet;

EXHIBIT "A" CONTINUED

thence turn 50°39'43" left leaving road for 115.40 feet to a point on the East boundary of County Highway #57; thence turn 70°59'10" left and run 142.69 feet along said highway boundary and the following courses: 01°53'57" left for 506.82 feet; 03°68'02" left for 94.49 feet; 08°10'06" left for 298.36 feet; 06°22'49" left for 88.01 feet; 09°34'31" left for 325.32 feet; thence turn 124°41'48" left leaving highway boundary for 167.64 feeet to a point on the true east boundary of the NW 1/4 - SW 1/4 of aforementioned Section 14; thence turn 134°09'54" right and run 661.05 feet to the SE corner of said NW 1/4-SW 1/4; thence turn 90°33'29" right and run along the South boundary of said NW 1/4-SW 1/4 a distance of 29.53 feet to a point on the East boundary of aforementioned County Highway #57; thence turn 100°01'35" left and run 1051.98 feet along said Hwy. boundary; thence turn 10°36'12" right and run 204.08 feet along said Hwy. boundary; thence turn 10°26'58" right and run 83.71 feet along said Hwy. boundary to the point of beginning of herein described parcel of land.

ALSO: A 20 foot easement for ingress and egress to wit: From Point "B" in above described parcel of land, run Mag. North 63°41'03" West a distance of 1450.81 feet to Point A; thence turn 25°51'13" right and run 18.23 feet to the point of beginning of the center line of hereafter described 20.0 foot easement for ingress and egress; thence turn 65°27'07" left and run 58.52 feet along said easement centerline and the following courses: 02°39'51" right for 44.53 feet; 05°43'167" right for 40.99 feet; 03°38'59" right for 87.48 feet; 04°31'51" right for 36.63 feet; 11°35'53" right for 42.55 feet; 07°51'54" right for 23.66 feet; 07°07'54" right for 89.88 feet; 02°42'45" left for 239.61 feet; 02°18'59" right for 49.41 feet; 08°40'18" right for 36.73 feet; 05°01'41"right for 30.83 feet; 02°10'50" right for 77.0 feet; 05°44'59" right for 34.48 feet; 05°03'15" right for 27.54 feet; 03°58'56" right for 81.18 feet; 07°11'35" left for 33.49 feet; 14°39' left for 24.80 feet; thence turn 20°17'52"left and run 51.81 feet along said easement centerline to a point of termination in the center of Co. Hwy. #57.

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION THIS 7TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2001.

J THOMAS WILLIAMS JR

Inst # 2001-39620

09/13/2001-39620 09:17 AM CERTIFIED

SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE 008 MSB 407.00